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Memo Rosen to DeLoach 
RE: MURKIN 

the White Knights of the Ku Klux Klan of Mississippi to anyone 
who would kill Martin Luther King, Jr. Subsequent investigation 
never uncovered any information which would, in any way, 
verify the $100,000 offer. However, after the slaying of King, 
leads were set out to interview Nissen to determine if he had 
learned of any more information concerning such an offer. 

It was determined that Nissen was declared a Federal 
fugitive parole violator on April 2, 1968. On July 31, 1968, 
Nissen telephonically contacted SA G. Wayne Mack of the 
Phoenix Office, and arrangements were made for Nissen to 
surrender himself to SA Mack at St. Louis on August 5, 1968 
At this time SA Mack planned to stop in St. Louis on that date 
en route to an In- Service class at the Bureau beginning Au-
gust 12, 1968. St. Louis was instructed to interview Nissen 
should he surrender as planned. 

Nissen turned himself in to Agents at St. Louis on 
August 5, 1968, and stated his decision to do this was prompted 
partly by fear for his safety after having furnished information 
to the FBI concerning the alleged offer mentioned and partly 
by his desire to "get things straightened out" since he is 
now married and his wife is pregnant. Nissen said he had 
received no new information concerning the alleged offer for 
the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr., since interviewed by 
Dallas Agents on June 2, 1967. 

This matter has been coordinated with the Special 
Investigative Division in view of his fugitive status. The 
Special Investigative Division directed a communication to 
St. Louis to the effect that an official of the United States 
Board of Parole advised that they received information from the 
Probation Officer in St. Louis to the effect that Nissen is 
claiming he absconded and violated parole because he possesses 
information concerning the Martin Luther King, Jr., assassination 
and fears for his life. 

The Special Investigative Division requested the 
St. Louis Division to furnish the results of the interview of 
Nissen. They then intend to submit an LJ-IM/to the United States 
Board of Parole. 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI SPRNGFLD 

345PM URGENT 9/27/69 PAM 

TO D1RECTOR ( 44-33861) 

F:DEAL BUREJU N 0VUrigAt;!•'N 40 
U. S. DEPARTMENT at AMU 

COMMUNICATIOT SECTION 

1\UG2 71968 

TELEfl'PE 

FROM SPRINGFIELD ( 44-561) ( PP. 1) 

\MURKIN 

RE SI TEL TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTYSIX, LAST. 

SI SIXTEEN FOURTEEN - C ADVISED TODAY HE HAS BEEN IN 

CONTACT WITH CHUCK BAZE CONCERNING BAZES ACTIVITIES AND 

KNOWLEDGE OF ROBBERY THE BANK OF ALTON. INFORMANT STATES 

HE FEELS BAZE HAS DEFINITE KNOWLEDGE CONCERNING BR THOUGH 

NOT ACTIVE PARTICIPANT. INFORMANT INSTRUCTED TO CONTINUE 

CONTACT OF BAZE. 

AM COPIES SENT CHICAGO, MEMPHIS AND ST. LOUIS. P. 

END 

BJP 

FBI WASH DC 

£iJ(J 

23 AUG 29 1968 
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Legat, London August 28, 1968 

Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

FteBulet 8-8-68. 

Advise status. 

1 - Foreign Liaison (cleared with Graham Day) 

EJM: jrns ' 
(5) /71 

MAILED 24 

AUG29 1968 

COMM-FBI 

olson   

fleLoach   

Mohr   
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1 - Mr. McDonough 
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OPTIONAL POEM NO. TO 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REQ. NO. 27 0 

3010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO Mr. Cotter , 

FROM 

'V 

SUBJECT: 

G. A. Stron\' 

MURKIN 

DATE: 8/27/68 

allah it 

'n cad 

eel' 

Gale 

Rosen 

Sullisa 

Fnve!   

I rotter   

ele. Roo ,   

Holmes   

'Gaudy   

/ 

(V 

Mrs. On/Kennedy, who resides in San Diego, California, and is 
known to the San Diego Office, personally contacted me in Washington, D. C. 

She stated she was en route New York City, New York, from 
Memphis, Tennessee, where she had been visiting relatives. She related while 
in Memphis she had received thirdhand information to the effect that James 
Earl Ray was not the individual who killed Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Mrs. 
Kennedy advised that the person who did kill Dr. King, according to information 
she received, was the brother of an individual who owned a sporting goods store 
near the place of the murder. 

She stated Ray was in the rooming house across from Dr. King's 
motel to shoot Dr. King in th,e event the other individual did not. In addition, 
Mrs. Kennedy advised that/ the landlady of the rooming house where Ray was 
allegedly seen is a Mrs.arborough who reportedly grew up with Ray in Missouri. 

Mrs. Kennedy further advised that rumors were being circulated 
in Memphis to the effect that Mrs. Yarborough had received $2, 000 from persons 
unknown to testify in court that she did not recognize Ray. 

The above conversation with Mrs. Kennedy was of short duration 
and in an establishment not conducive to thorough and exhaustive interrogation 
and only the above information was obtained. 

- - 

Mrs. Kennedy was in a travel status and her exact date of return 
to San Diego is unknown.  

ACTION: 

--1 

17 AUG 30 1968 

It is recommended that this memorandum be forwffë to the 
division handling this matter. 

1: j  
6161m 

16 
c/c ci 11/ 
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August 28, 1968 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

A source of this Bureau, who has furnished reliable 
information in the past, advised that he was recently in con-
tact with Robert M. Shelton Imperial Wizard of the United 
Kians, Inc., Knights of the Ku Klux Klan. Shelton inquired 
as to Klan members who could be trusted and also whether or 
not members of the Klan within Tennessee would be amenable 
to donating money to James Earl Ray. 

Shelton advised the source that he had been approached 
by Arthur Hanes, attorney for Ray, who allegedly told Shelton 
that Ray had no money. Shelton told the source that he was 
coming to Memphis in the near future to look at a jury list 
that would be given to him by Hanes. The source further stated 
that Shelton asked him to look over the list with him when he 
comes to Memphis. 

This Information is being furnished to Mr. Phil M. 
Canale, Jr., Attorney General, Shelby County, Tennessee, who 
is handling the state's prosecution of Ray. This is for your 
informa t.ion. 

1 - Civil Rights Division via 6-94 (F)/ 

1 - Criminal Division via 6-94 ( F) 

EJM:jmsva 
(4) 41 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
' U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

W11OMMUNICATION SECTION 

1 

4i f 

1IURKIN) 

ZE SPRINGFIELD TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST TWENTYEIGHT LAST. 
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1- 16 (Rev. l-lu-6J) FEDER BUREAU OF INVESIGATION 

YOUR FILE NO. 

FBI FILE NO. 

LATENT CASE NO. 

TO: 

PIE: 

Washington, D. C. 20537 

REPORT 
of the 

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION 
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

44-11 14 

C  

REFERENCE: 

EXAMINATION 

SPECIMENS: 

Mrtei 

REQUESTED BY: ' 
paw 

ill t*CS of 
thrGu Q4O 

ii-Ut ZU, U 

$1'.z Lr't!%at 

tt 

-'pcct;e xa bad ' vi ons latent ( rtt of valuo 
evelcipa on cbec, •4O4 REC-63  

MAILED 5 

AUG 30 1968 

COMM-FBI 

attachei pu&o fijr regult of ccn.ps.risn, 

_'•w lwens enclosed. 

Laxratorq rep.al r'atu, 
41, 

2 — . e.i'4ts (44i) 
I - Mr. Rosen 

/Je tng 
(10) 

rTST  
Te1e Room 
Holmes   

Gandy   MAIL ROOM   TELETYPE UNIT 

/ 
John Edga I-to 

- — 

SEP 3 1968 

ver, Director 

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
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8/23/63 

T0 DIRECTOR, FBI  
/7PyT. TrjT LO'ATOY 

r(' p'ic_ 

IDENTIF ICATION DIVISION 
LATENT F LNGEPRINT SECTION 

ri.) r  'JJ . -, ;._. SAC, CHICAGO (44..1ll4) 

SUI33TCT: iURKiN 

Enclosed llere7ith Lor 113MIrcau are the original 
eight chocks froi the Indian Trail Iestaurant, Viinnetka, 
Illinois, payable to JOEi' L. 1-iYNS Dlus a '1-4 Form made out 
by JOMi L. EI'YNS. One Xerox copy of each also enclosed to 
Bureau and Nempis 

under tile 

the above 

These chockss viere paid to subjoct JAllB EARL RAY 
alias of JOHN L. RAYNS during his cmployiont at 
restaurant from 5/3/67 till 6/24/67. 

The FBI Laboratory is renuosted to compare the 
signatures of JOHN L. RAYN3 with known handvr.t:ng of the 
subject to detor:iirie if identical. 

The Latent Fingerprint Section is requested to 
process enclosed checs ano W4 Form for latent prints 
and thereafter compare with fingerprit f subject. 

In addition it is requested that any latents 
developed on check p5357 dated 6/25/67 also be compared 

lJ3ureau (Eucs . 13) (RN) 
l-Mcnohi  
1-Chicago 

RJD: jgr 
(5) 

/ 
s d. 

/ 

47 

r 
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CG 44-4114 

with the ngc))I'ints of subject's brother JEflRY RAY 
previously Submitted instant natter. 

The Lem -L and Chicago Divisions should be advised 
of the results of a:core-menb,onod ecamination and the enclosed 
items should be returned to Chicago upon coiTipletion of 
o:aminatjon. 

2 
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FD-36 ( Rev. 5-22-64) 

Transmit the following in 

0 10 

FBI 

Date: 
8/13/68 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via  AIRTEL  
(Priority) 

/ 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P) 

L 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Legat, Ottawa airtel to Bureau, dated 7/25/68. 

A review of referenced communication along with 
attached RCMP report and telephone company documents fails 
to reveal any investigation to be conducted by Newark. 

It is to be noted that Newark has no knowledge of 
this avenue of investigation. 

The Bureau is requested to advise Newark of what 
investigation, if any, should be conducted. 

Uj3.-Bureau 
2-Newark 
HHR/ma j 
(5) 

r 

#' 
UL 14 196k! 

to 

54 S E P 3-
Approved•   

in Charge 

Sent  M Per   

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Dote: 8-19-68 

Transmit the following in  (Type in plaintext or code) 

$ 

Via  AIRTEL AM  
(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS ( 44-1987) p F'DFr.kTE6'1B-78BY 

FOR ;IIVER 
L MURK IN. TO FICA L' LLi 

(SEE BUHLE 62.11-17290)._,--

Submitted herewith for information and assistance of the 
Bureau is a press clipping which appeared in the "Memphis 
Commercial Appeal" on the morning of 8-18-68. This article 
indicates that WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE has obtained book and 
movie rights for an account from handwritten notes of JAMES EARL , 

RAY regarding the Dr. KING murder . ] 
On 8-18-68, Sheriff WILLIAM N. MORRIS, JR. advised SAC, 

Memphis, of certain information that had come to his attention 
in connection with JAMES EARL RAY. Sheriff MORRIS showed SAC a 
copy of a questionnaire prepared by WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, 
intended for subject RAY. The initial paragraph of this ques-
tionnaire indicated that JAMES EARL RAY had furnished information 
to HUIE regarding an employment at the Indian Trail Restaurant 
for an approximate period of two months.. This restaurant 
located in Winnetka, Illinois. The tenor of the material 
indicated that RAY had had this employment in Winnetka, Illinois, 
shortly after his escape from the Missouri Prison on 4/23/68. 
In addition, the introductory paragraph also indicated that RAY 
had left prison, gone to Chicago, Illinois, and thereafter to 
Toronto, Canada. 

This questionnaire was a new item, and Sheriff MORRIS 
advised that Attorney General PHIL M qA,ALE was cognizant of 
this information. Sheriff MORRIS ad dthat WILLIAM BRADFORD 
HUIE had told him that he had paid HANES .10 represent RAY so 
that he could get the story from.RAY first hand. Sheriff MORRIS 

BUREAU ( Enc. 2)E14CLOSUR1 
MEMPHIS - 

RGJ:BN i. C. Bishop 

b 8Z b *-

Approved Sent  M Per 

Special sent in Charge 

IREC-34  

17 AUG 21 1968 
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8-29-68 

\ irtel 

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

From: Director, FBI (44-i8861) 

11 U 

Reurairtel 8-24-68, submitting fingerprints of Ruby 
Constance kiggins and hose Fratini for elimination purposes. 

Latent fingerprints previously reported on tJihliam Len 
Hotel registration cards, Q349 and Qs5U, are not identical with 
fingerprints of \\ iggins or Fratini. 

Submitted prints enclosecL 

(2) 

1 - Mr. Rosen 

GJB:egd 
k- (6) 

MAILED 5 

Tolson   
DeLoach  AUG 2 9 196 
Mohr   

Bishop  COMM-FBI 
Casper   
Callahan   
Conrad   
Felt   
Gale   
Ro sen   

SullivanTavel  

54-S-E P 9- 196 3 
Gandy   MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT 

REC-34 

19 SEP 1968 

-J - 

jz-0 
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FD- 6 (Re.S-22-64) 

.1 

Transmit the following in 

Via  AIRTEL 

0 
U-
-J 

FBI 

Date: 8/24/68 

('l'yp' in pl(untcxt or coda) 

(Priority) 

L 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 
ATTENTION: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION, 

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

ReBuairtel to Memphis 8/8/68, and Memphis 
airtel to Bureau 5/20/68. 

RE: SUSPECTS W. DAVIS, B. CHIDLOW, 
VINCENT WALKER, AND LMTRENCE RAND  

Enclosed herewith for the Identification Division 
are three fingerprint cards bearing prints of Mrs. RUBY 
WIGGINS, and two fingerprint cards bearing prints of Miss 
ROSE FRATINI, both employees of the William Len Hotel, 
110 Monroe, Memphis, Tennessee, 

Captain R, L. WILLIAMS, Homicide Bureau, Memphis 
Police Department, Memphis, Tennessee, advised SA HARLEY E. 
GYLFE on 8/12/68 that according to records of the Memphis 
Police Department, the registration cards of the William 
Len Hotel, 110 Monroe Street, Memphis, for VINCENT WALKER 
and LAWRENCE RAND on 4/4/68 were obtained by officers of 
the Memphis Police Department. He advised he has no way of 
knowing who touched or handled these registration cards. 
He explained these registration cards were not picked up 
by the Memphis Police Department until several days after 
these individuals came to their attention, consequently 

•.the registration cards themselves were not treated as 
cv1dence and therefore.nO limitations were made by the 

t c-
a.-.. d-Bureau (Enc5)(RM) 

2-Memphis 
HEG:wp 

S. Q--.lM (5) 

-s-----

.' P i 
vlj lilA 

1p 

tSpecial Agent in Charge 

6 AUG 27 191 

""Ref"  -.. Sent   m-  r -fv 
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OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

August 28, 1968 

The Attorney General 

Dear Mr. Attorney General: 

For your jnfdnnatiOn, I F1Jfl enclosing 

a communication which uiy be of interest to you. 

Upon removal of the enclosure, if 

classified, \this transmittal form becomes 

unclassified?.. 

Sincerely yours, 

Enc. (20) 

/ --- -.' 

NOT RECORDED 

ii AUG 29 1968 

Enclosed are twenty additional reports in 
this matter. Copies of these reports have also been 

furnished to the Criminal and Civil Rights Divisions 
in accordance with the reqiest of Mr. Pollak. 
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Tolson   
DeLoach 
Mohr   
Bishop   
Casper   
Callahan 
Conrad   
Felt   
Gale   

Rosen  NOTE: Enclosed are twenty additional reports in this matter. 
Sullivan   -. 

Tavel  Copies of these reports have also been furnished to the 
Trotter   Tele. Room  Attorney General and the Criminal Division in accordance with 

Candy   MAIL ROMI  TELETYPE UNIT  I 
holmes  the roauost of Mr. .pQllak.V/-  

ENCLOSURE 

Civil Rights Division 
August 28, 1968 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

ETht:sld 
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August 28, 1968 

Criminal Division 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

Tolson   
DeLoach 
Mohr   
Bishop   
Casper   
Callahan 
Conrad   
Felt   

Rosen  N/TE: Enclosed are twenty additional reports in this matter. 
Sullivan  Copies of these reports have also been furnis hed to the 
Tavel   

Trotter  Attorney General and the Civil Rights Division in accordance 
To e. Room   
Holmes  with th9—requost o1Lpr. Pollak. 
Candy   MAIL ROOM I I TELETYPE UNIT ENCLOSURE / - 
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i'drtei 

(441].14) 
nattphoi .s, (44-987) 

Fr; D1rctr, IUI (4 

!c cp trt.1 8/4"4165 3,$u itt1S liet I rc' 
rocc4nig, house ledger, ' 407, and card, 

One "Intent  nerprtht and it-;m Latent pai print 
dv1opcd on 4O7, m4 ten. iatc.:t f inj! rprintu Jcv1oped o 
.4OZ. La te nt, not & tic1. Li " r?rtht and pa1 prints 
of Jaz Carl ay, FBI 4O5942G. 

407 and 403, CflCiOEX1 to ;hicco. 

LaLor.atory ort1rx prte. 

Enc. ( 2) 

1 — r. Rosen 

fg AILED 4 

P,UGS 01968 

COMM-FBI 

g.,eL0och   Mohr   

Nishop   

Casper   

Ca I lGhQfl   
r ad   

Felt GA. t-1h 
-3o .;en  u () 

llivun   

Fovel   I 
Trotter   

Tele. Room   

GQ 1:2 andySb& ERJAII TELETYPE UNIT 

'E- 41' 

E 1 

19 SEP 3 1968 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GcRNMENT 

5010-107-02 

Memoran7um 
TO Director, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

61 

egat, Rome (44-2)(p) 

MURK IN - COST DATA 

e 
DATE: August 28, 1968 

ATTENTION: ADMINISTRATIVE 

ReBucab 7/2/68 and Romlet 8/1/68. 

The following is set out for the information of 
the Bureau: 

(1) MAN HOURS 

Regular - 

Overtime 
Regular - 

Overtime 

(2) MILEAGE 

(3) 

Agent 
- Agent 
Clerical 

- Clerical 

Bureau cars 
Personally owned cars 

UNUSUAL COSTS 

(4) NUMBER OF AGENTS WORKING 
ON CASE 

4 - Bureau ( 1 - Liaison) 
1 - Rome 
TJB: MEG 
(5) 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

6 

'AOT Dcn 

12 SEP 5 1968 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

SION 
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FD- 36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

- 

Transmit the following in 

FBI 

Date: 

04 

8/30/68 

Via  AIRTEL  

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (P) 

SUBJECT: C-MURKIN 

L 

Re Legat, Ottawa airtel to Bureau, 7/25/68; 
NK airtel to Bureau, 8/13/68; 
Bureau call to NK, 8/29/68. 

A review d: RCMP report and telephone 
documents revea the following: 

Photostat marked "D" 

company 

The call on 9/29 to New Orleans, La., telephone 
#504-525-1335, appears to have originated from " Woodbg, 
N.J" which is believed to be Woodbridge, N.J.; however, 
the call was charged to Montreal, Canada, number 514-525-
9567, and no New Jersey number is indicated. 

Photostat marked "E" 

This reflects a 9/29 call to New Orleans, La., 
telephone #504-525--1335 rom Union City, N.J., but is 
charged to Montreal #514-525-9567, and no New Jersey 
number is indicated. 

Photostat marked " F" 

A call on 9/29 to New Orleans, La., telephone 
#504-525-1335 from Union City, N.J.. telephone —?777 

_3- Bureau 
2- Newark 
huB: igi 
(5) 

6 AUG -:ii 19GB 

pcial Agent in Charge 
Sent  M Per   
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FBI 
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NK 44-854 

Last four digits not recorded. Call was charged to Montreal 
#514-525-9567. 

In view of the fact that there are no New Jersey 
telephone numbers listed in any of the records submitted 
by RCMP, there is no investigation which can be conducted 
byNK. 

2 
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FD-36 ( Rev. ,5-22-64( 

Transmit the following in 

FBI 

Date: 8/28/68 

Via  AIRTEL  

(Type in plaintext or code) 

(Priority) 

p 

L 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy each of the 
following motions filed by Hanes and Hanes, attorneys for 
the defendant: 

1. Motion to produce firearms, automobiles, 
records, etc., pertaining to this case 
which are now in the possession of the 
attorney for the State. 

2. Motion for leave to withdraw plea and 
to quash indictment for carrying a 
dangerous weapon. 

3. Motion for leave to withdraw plea and 
to quash indictment for murder 

The Court has made no ruling on these motions. 

-- X-10Q 

REC-68 
Airtel - 

Teletype 

M Bureau (Encs, 3 
-Meirph±s 

Spec. D.3ap 

12 /LU $ 0 1968 

Reg. Iva1 

i) Specil Aeny'in Charge 
 M Per   
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) I 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

One copy each of three motions filed by Hanes and 
Hanes, attorneys for the defendant. 

REF: ME airtel to Bureau, 8/28/68. 

C 'T 

- 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

VS. 

JAMES EARL RAY, Alias. 

No. 16645 

(Murder) 

FILED  
J. A. BLACKV/ELL, CTERK 

BY D C. 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW PLEA 

AND TO QUASH INDICTMENT 

Comes now the defendant in the above styled case, by and 

through his attorney of record, and respectfully moves This 

Honorable Court for leave to withdraw his plea heretofore 

entered and, if that be granted, defendant further moves that 

the indictment heretofore returned in this case be quashed and 

as grounds therefor assigns the following: 

1. There have been written reports, articles and publi-

cations in magazines, newspapers and books of wide and general 

circulation published and distributed within the juridiction 

of this court, throughout the State of Tennessee and throughout 

the United States concerning defendant, the alleged crime 

committed and the purported victim thereof said reports ; artir'i 

and publications being calculated to and having the effect of 

creating widespread public excitement and animosity toward crimes 

of the type herein alleged and toward the defendant and his 

alleged crime in particular. 

2. Radio and television networks and stations within the 

jurisdiction of this court, throughout the State of Tennessee 

and throughout the United States have from, to-wit, April 4, 1968, 

until the present date, by way of both regular and special program-

ming, frequently and continually broadcast programs and parts 
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